## Munciana Indy Volleyball Contract 2023-2024 Season



This contract is between the player, the player's parent and Munciana Indy Volleyball Club.

## Player's Commitment to Munciana Indy Volleyball Club

- I understand that Munciana Indy VBC selects the most appropriate and available coach for my team, age group, and level of competition and that any
  specific named coach for my team is not guaranteed.
- I commit to attend all practices and tournaments unless prior agreements are made with the coach.

## **Conduct and Playing Time**

- I have read the Munciana Indy Player Code of Honor and Parent Code of Conductand agree to abide by it or face participation restrictions or even club expulsion without a refund for a violation of any club policy by the parent or the player.
- I understand that playing time is solely the coach's discretion and that payment does not guarantee playing time in tournaments.
- I understand and agree to the club's 24-hour rule of approaching coaches and administrators 24 hours after a tournament to offer comments on coaching decisions or tournament outcome and will follow the club process for giving feedback.
- If there is an issue with the team or coach, I agree to follow the following protocol. 1st: Set-up a player/coach meeting, 2nd: Set-up a parent/player/coach meeting, 3rd: If the issue is not solved, set up a meeting with the player/coach/parent/club directors.
- I grant Munciana Indy VBC permission to use the player's name, film, photos or likeness for promotional and marketing purposes.

| Club Fees and Payment Schedule (Parent/Guardian) |   |   |
|--|---|---|
| •  | I agree to pay the club fee according to the payment plan or pay in full option. (Reference full Tuition fees for pay in full discount) |   |
|  | ☐ 10-12 Open/National Player Fee is \$3,900   | □ 10-12 Regional Player Fee is <b>\$2,300</b> |
|  | □ 13-14 Open Player Fee is \$4,500  | □ 13-14 National Player Fee is \$3,900        |
|  | ☐ 15-18 Open Player Fee is <b>\$4,900</b>   | □ 13-18 Regional Player Fee is <b>\$2,300</b> |
|  | ☐ 15-18 National Player Fee is \$4,300  |   |

- Players who choose a tuition payment plan must make their final payment April 5, 2024.
- I agree to pay a late penalty fee of 3% of the total amount that is more than 30-days past-due each month until payments are current or the balance is paid in full. Participation will cease for players with accounts that are more than 2 weeks past due.
- I understand that no refund of fees paid will be given for players leaving the team, voluntarily or involuntarily, for any reason.
- I agree to pay a \$25 check handling fee for each cash/check payment and \$40 fee for all returned checks.
- In the event legal proceedings are instituted to enforce performance of any terms of this contract, and it is determined by the Court that one of the Parties has violated the terms of this Agreement without just cause, then the prevailing party shall be entitled to payment by the other party of the whole or part of His/Her reasonable cost in the proceedings (including attorney fees) as determined by the Court.

## **Player and Parent Signatures**

I agree to the above terms for my daughter to play volleyball for Munciana Indy Volleyball Club during the 2023-2024 season. I have also read the Player Code of Honor and Parent Conduct and agree to abide by the policies and procedures within.

I agree to play for Munciana Indy Volleyball Club for the 2023-2024 season. I understand I am committed to play for Munciana Indy VBC and cannot play for another volleyball club even if I stop playing at Munciana Indy VBC. I have read & agree to abide by the Munciana Indy VBC Player Code of Honor.

2024 Munciana Indy Volleyball Contract will be signed electronically via the 2024 Club Season Registration